BACTERIAL CELLULOSE PRODUCTION BY
ACETOBACTER XYLINUM IN AERATED, AGITATED
AND ATTACHED SYSTEM

Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Susantha Chandana Dissanayake

110H9LKKD

Degree of Master of Science in Sustainable Process Development

Department of Chemical and Process Engineering

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

September 2013



BACTERIAL CELLULOSE PRODUCTION BY
ACETOBACTER XYLINUM IN AERATED AGITATED AND
ATTACHED SYSTEM

D. M. S. C. Dissanayake

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master

of Science in Sustainable Process Development

Department of Chemical and Process Engineering

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

September 2013



Declaration of the candidate and supervisor

“I declare that this is my own work and this thesis/dissertation does not incorporate
without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in
any other University or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and
belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person

except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and
distribute my thesis/dissertation, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium.
I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or

books)”.

“The above candidate has carried out research for the Masters Dissertation under my

supervision”.

Dr. (Mrs.) Marliya Ismail,
Senior lecturer,
Department of Chemical and Process Engineering,

University of Moratuwa,

Sri Lanka.



Abstract

Cellulose is the most common biopolymer on earth and has been identified as a major building
material of all plants. It is common not only in the higher order plants, but also in
microorganisms. Plant Cellulose formed to be structural materials for higher order cell, while
bacterial cellulose (BC) plays a protective action in its cell. Most common genera which produce
BC are Acetobacter, Rizobium, Agrobacterium and Sarcina. It was found that Acetobacter
xylinum has the highest capability to produce cellulose rather than other species performed in the
same condition. BC could play a very important role as a versatile biomaterial in modern
industries as it has high purity, high mechanical strength, high water holding capacity and high
crystalline ability compared to plant cellulose. Most of the BC studies have been carried out with
Static Fermentation (SF) techniques. However static systems have the drawback when it comes
to an industrial usage, due to the reduction of dissolved oxygen (DO) and pH of the media with
the increase of cell mass increment and cellulose production. Therefore agitated and aerated
systems were developed to overcome the limitations of the SF. Rotating Biological Fermentor
(RBF) could be considered as both an agitated and aerated system. This was developed to
overcome problems which hindered BC production in SF system.

In this research, lab scale RBF was designed and fabricated to operate in three different agitator
speeds. Substrate media was prepared using sterilized coconut water inoculated with Acetobacter
xylinum. pH and DO variations in RBF and in SF were recorded for 7 to 8 days. Yield of
cellulose production and the cell mass was also investigated during the fermentation period for
different agitator speeds on both systems. Initial pH of the SF and RBF was 5.3 and with time it
reached a steady value of 3.4 whereas in SF the pH decreased further. In the case of DO, the
initial value was 1.47 mg/l. There was a continuous drop of DO in SE while in RBF it fluctuated
within the raps@eof 0.25 {8'0 43> Mg/ Ye elhifdsé! prodidtion wds 31889 1071 g CFU" ml" for
SF and 1.92x:§g%;0, g CHUIbair' ofor1 RBF lrespectively afes @rdays (These investigations indicate
that the RBESgystem could supply ait to the gulture medium in a continuous manner and was
able to regulate DO when compared to a ST system. Further pH variation was also minimized in
RBF compared to SEF favoring the growth of cell mass and thereby yield of cellulose. A
mathematical model for the synthesis of BC in a RBF system was also developed. The growth of
cellulose is considered as a cellulose film from a mono culture. Glucose depletion, cellulose
production and microbial growth in the fermentation medium were explained using the
developed models. It was shown that the simulated and experimental results were in close
agreement. In addition, the model was successful in predicting yield of cellulose at different
rotational speeds of the RBF unit. On conclusion it could be said that RBF is a better system to
generate cellulose when compared to SF and the developed model could explain the cell mass
and cellulose growth profiles which could be useful in mass scale production.

Keywords: Bacterial Cellulose, Acetobacter xylinum, Rotating Biological Fermentation,
Mathematical model



Dedication

Lady who,
Always by my side,
Motivating me every time,
Dreaming with me,
Financially assisting me,
My beloved wife,

Niduka’'Nadeeshani' Dissanayake,

L bestow this effort,
To you




Acknowledgement

My deepest appreciation is conveyed to my first teacher and my elementary school
Grade three class teacher, my dearest mum, D.M.D. Dassanayake, and to my dearest
dad, D.M.D.B. Dissanayake. Without their kind dedication, I might not be grace my
place in this world. I am happily reminiscing my brother’s D.M.C.K. Dissanayake, and
sister’s D.M.C.D. Dissanayake co-operations since my childhood.

I am grateful to my research supervisor, Dr. (Mrs.) Marliya Ismail. Without her kind
support and comments, this effort would not have been successful. She paid her fullest
attention every time I needed; she understood my abilities, talents and weakness. She
helped me to develop myself and improved everything she could. I appreciate her kind
dedication.

I appreciate laboratory technicians, Mrs. I. K. Athukorala, Mrs. S. M. N. D. Martino
and laboratory attendant Mr. W. L. D. Fernando, M. P. A. J. Kumara for the
assistance given to fulfill this effort. T also thank the great support given by Mechanical
Engineering Seorkshop, orkitdn inoluding MruMD. SarathAnanda.

I would likegﬁ;éiconvey wyylappréciationstos Ny, DithiaraWengappuli Arachchige, for
his kind supbér:rt and technical advice i constructing the RBF unit.

I convey my hearttelt gratitude to Head, academic statf, non academic staff of
Department of Chemical and Process Engineering-University of Moratuwa, my dear
friends, colleagues, and my family members that gave me a peaceful environment, thus
stimulating the progress of my work.

I highly appreciate Mr. Anushka Perera’s support, encouragement and his attention
given while I was visiting Norway for the conference paper presentation based on this
research.

Finally I wish to convey my special thanks to the authorities of the M.Sc. funds given by
NOMA, Norway and for the collaboration of Telemark University College, Norway.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Declaration of the candidate and supervisor i
Abstract il
Dedication v
Acknowledgement v
Table of content vi
List of figures X
List of Tables xi
List of Abbreviations xii
List of Appcndiccs xiil
1. INTR(SE_JCTION 1
1.1 'I%:ti‘oduction to the research 1
1.2 Objectives 2
1.3 Outline of the Thesis 3
2.  LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.1 Introduction 4
2.2 Important aspects of BC 4
2.3 History and evolution of BC 5
2.4 Biochemical pathway of BC production 6

vi



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

Effect of pH
Effect of DO

Different fermentation medium for growth of Acetobacter

xylinum
Acetobacter xylinum growth in fermentation media

BC production in static and agitated culture fermentation

system
BC production in attached culture
Mass scale continuous production approach

Importance of mass scale production forecast for biological

systems

MATE?%ALS AND METHOD

3.1 S=Experimehtal setupldédighs

3.2

3.1.1  RBF design

3.1.2  Reactor basin

3.1.3  Arrangement of the discs

3.1.4.  Constant mesh gearbox

Experiments

3.2.1  Preparation of media for cell growth quantification

3.2.2  RBF and SF media preparation and operation

vii

10

11

12

16

16

17

18

18

20

20

20

21

21

22

23

23

24



3.2.3  pH and DO measurement
3.24  Cellulose measurement
3.2.5  Cellulose growth factor
MATEMATICAL MODEL DEVELOPMENT
4.1 Model description
4.2 Assumption
4.3 Model parameters
4.4 Model
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
5.1 Comparison of SF and RBF
é"éél 1~ Acetobacter xylinum cell courit
;1 2 WpHvehangdd in SE-ahd RBF
5.1.3 DO variation
5.1.4  Average pH and DO Variations
5.2 Solutions for mathematical model
5.2.1  Glucose depletion
5.2.2  Microbial cell growth in the system
5.2.3  Cellulose growth

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORKS

viii

24

24

24

25

25

25

25

27

33

33

33

33

35

36

40

40

41

42

45



6.1

6.2

References

Conclusions

6.1.1 Conclusion of RBF and SF

6.1.2 Conclusion from model

Future works

45

45

45

45

47



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9

Figure 5.10

Figure 5.11

Biochemical pathway of BC production

Schematic diagram of RBF

Disc for the reactor

Reactor system with Gear box

pH variation in RBF unit at three different rotating speeds
pH variations in SF unit during 3 trials

DO variations in RBF unit during 3 trials

DO variations in SF unit during the 3 trials

Average pH variations in SF during the 3 trials

Average DO variations during the 3’trials

2 Cel 1088 produdtidhscht the harvesting stage

Simulated results of depletion of Glucose in the RBF unit
Microbial growth in RBF system for 30, 25, 15 rpm

Simulated results of cellulose growth at three different

rotational speeds in the RBF system

Simulated results of yield of cellulose at different rotational

speeds

21

22

23

34

35

35

36

37

37

38

40

41

42

44



LIST OF TABLE

Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Enzymes and pathways connected with biochemical pathway
of BC production

Characterization of coconut water

Reactor variables

Kinetic variables

Stoichiometric coefficients

Initial microbial cell count in RBF and SF systems

Summarized results of growth of cellulose in RBF and SF

systems

A comparison of simulated results of yield cellulose with

il expdrimentebrdsulisl ab 8 dags

Xi

15

25

26

27

33

39

43



LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Abbreviation Description

BC Bacterial cellulose

BOD Biochemical oxygen demand
CFU Colony forming unit

COD Chemical oxygen demand
DC Direct current

DO Dissolved oxygen

RBC Rotating biological contactor
RBF Rotating biological fermentor
rpm Round per minute

SF Static fermentation

uv é‘“’% Ultra viglet

xii



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A
Table A.1
Appendix B
B.1
Appendix C
C.1
Appendix D
D.1
Appendix E

E.1

LN Y

Average pH and DO measurement

Reactor drawing

Mathematical model

Determination of Kpg

Published research papers

xiii

55

55

56

56

57

64

65



