BACTERIAL CELLULOSE PRODUCTION BY ACETOBACTER XYLINUM IN AERATED, AGITATED AND ATTACHED SYSTEM

Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Susantha Chandana Dissanayake

119255P



Degree of Master of Science in Sustainable Process Development

Department of Chemical and Process Engineering

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

September 2013

BACTERIAL CELLULOSE PRODUCTION BY ACETOBACTER XYLINUM IN AERATED AGITATED AND ATTACHED SYSTEM

D. M. S. C. Dissanayake



Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Sustainable Process Development

Department of Chemical and Process Engineering

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

September 2013

Declaration of the candidate and supervisor

Sri Lanka.

"I declare that this is my own work and this thesis/dissertation does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any other University or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my thesis/dissertation, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or books)".

Signature:	Date:
supervision".	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk te has carried out research for the Masters Dissertation under my pervisor: Date:
Dr. (Mrs.) Marliya I	smail,
Senior lecturer,	
Department of Chen	nical and Process Engineering,
University of Morate	uwa,

Abstract

Cellulose is the most common biopolymer on earth and has been identified as a major building material of all plants. It is common not only in the higher order plants, but also in microorganisms. Plant Cellulose formed to be structural materials for higher order cell, while bacterial cellulose (BC) plays a protective action in its cell. Most common genera which produce BC are *Acetobacter*, *Rizobium*, *Agrobacterium* and *Sarcina*. It was found that *Acetobacter xylinum* has the highest capability to produce cellulose rather than other species performed in the same condition. BC could play a very important role as a versatile biomaterial in modern industries as it has high purity, high mechanical strength, high water holding capacity and high crystalline ability compared to plant cellulose. Most of the BC studies have been carried out with Static Fermentation (SF) techniques. However static systems have the drawback when it comes to an industrial usage, due to the reduction of dissolved oxygen (DO) and pH of the media with the increase of cell mass increment and cellulose production. Therefore agitated and aerated systems were developed to overcome the limitations of the SF. Rotating Biological Fermentor (RBF) could be considered as both an agitated and aerated system. This was developed to overcome problems which hindered BC production in SF system.

In this research, lab scale RBF was designed and fabricated to operate in three different agitator speeds. Substrate media was prepared using sterilized coconut water inoculated with Acetobacter xylinum. pH and DO variations in RBF and in SF were recorded for 7 to 8 days. Yield of cellulose production and the cell mass was also investigated during the fermentation period for different agitator speeds on both systems. Initial pH of the SF and RBF was 5.3 and with time it reached a steady value of 3.4 whereas in SF the pH decreased further. In the case of DO, the initial value was 1.47 mg/l. There was a continuous drop of DO in SF while in RBF it fluctuated within the range of 0.25 to 0.43 mg/l. Cellulose production was 0.889×10⁻¹⁰ g CFU⁻¹ ml⁻¹ for SF and 1.92×10⁻¹⁰ g CFU⁻¹ for RBF respectively after 8 days. These investigations indicate that the RBF system could supply air to the culture medium in a continuous manner and was able to regulate DO when compared to a SF system. Further pH variation was also minimized in RBF compared to SF favoring the growth of cell mass and thereby yield of cellulose. A mathematical model for the synthesis of BC in a RBF system was also developed. The growth of cellulose is considered as a cellulose film from a mono culture. Glucose depletion, cellulose production and microbial growth in the fermentation medium were explained using the developed models. It was shown that the simulated and experimental results were in close agreement. In addition, the model was successful in predicting yield of cellulose at different rotational speeds of the RBF unit. On conclusion it could be said that RBF is a better system to generate cellulose when compared to SF and the developed model could explain the cell mass and cellulose growth profiles which could be useful in mass scale production.

Keywords: Bacterial Cellulose, *Acetobacter xylinum*, Rotating Biological Fermentation, Mathematical model

Dedication

Lady who,
Always by my side,
Motivating me every time,
Dreaming with me,
Financially assisting me,
My beloved wife,



University of Moratury Sri Janka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.bestow this effort,
To you

Acknowledgement

My deepest appreciation is conveyed to my first teacher and my elementary school Grade three class teacher, my dearest mum, **D.M.D. Dassanayake**, and to my dearest dad, **D.M.D.B. Dissanayake**. Without their kind dedication, I might not be grace my place in this world. I am happily reminiscing my brother's **D.M.C.K. Dissanayake**, and sister's **D.M.C.D. Dissanayake** co-operations since my childhood.

I am grateful to my research supervisor, **Dr.** (**Mrs.**) **Marliya Ismail**. Without her kind support and comments, this effort would not have been successful. She paid her fullest attention every time I needed; she understood my abilities, talents and weakness. She helped me to develop myself and improved everything she could. I appreciate her kind dedication.

I appreciate laboratory technicians, Mrs. I. K. Athukorala, Mrs. S. M. N. D. Martino and laboratory attendant Mr. W. L. D. Fernando, M. P. A. J. Kumara for the assistance given to fulfill this effort. I also thank the great support given by Mechanical Engineering workshop workshop in the Mruma. Sarath Ananda.

I would like to convey my appreciation so Mr. Differ a Well appuli Arachchige, for his kind support and technical advice in constructing the RBF unit.

I convey my heartfelt gratitude to Head, academic staff, non academic staff of Department of Chemical and Process Engineering-University of Moratuwa, my dear friends, colleagues, and my family members that gave me a peaceful environment, thus stimulating the progress of my work.

I highly appreciate **Mr. Anushka Perera's** support, encouragement and his attention given while I was visiting Norway for the conference paper presentation based on this research.

Finally I wish to convey my special thanks to the authorities of the M.Sc. funds given by **NOMA**, Norway and for the collaboration of **Telemark University College, Norway**.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Decla	aration of the candidate and supervisor	ii
	Abstr	ract	iii
	Dedic	cation	iv
	Ackn	owledgement	v
	Table	e of content	vi
	List o	of figures	X
	List o	of Tables	xi
	List o	of Abbreviations	xii
	List o	of Appendices University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	xiii
1.	INTR	DUCTION Ctronic Theses & Dissertations	1
	1.1	www.lib.mrt.ac.lk Introduction to the research	1
	1.2	Objectives	2
	1.3	Outline of the Thesis	3
2.	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	4
	2.1	Introduction	4
	2.2	Important aspects of BC	4
	2.3	History and evolution of BC	5
	2.4	Biochemical pathway of BC production	6

	2.5	Effect of pH	10
	2.6	Effect of DO	11
	2.7	Different fermentation medium for growth of <i>Acetobacter xylinum</i>	12
	2.8	Acetobacter xylinum growth in fermentation media	16
	2.9	BC production in static and agitated culture fermentation system	16
	2.10	BC production in attached culture	17
	2.11	Mass scale continuous production approach	18
	2.12	Importance of mass scale production forecast for biological systems	18
3.	MAT 3.1	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations Experimental setup designs. lk	20 20
		3.1.1 RBF design	20
		3.1.2 Reactor basin	21
		3.1.3 Arrangement of the discs	21
		3.1.4. Constant mesh gearbox	22
	3.2	Experiments	23
		3.2.1 Preparation of media for cell growth quantification	23
		3.2.2 RBF and SF media preparation and operation	24

		3.2.3	pH and DO measurement	24
		3.2.4	Cellulose measurement	24
		3.2.5	Cellulose growth factor	24
4.	MATE	EMATIC	AL MODEL DEVELOPMENT	25
	4.1	Model	description	25
	4.2	Assum	ption	25
	4.3	Model	parameters	25
	4.4	Model		27
5.	RESU	LTS AN	D DISCUSSION	33
	5.1	Compa	rison of SF and RBF	33
	(4	1,1	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Acetobacter xylinum cell count Electronic Theses & Dissertations	33
		Borres	WPHYChailges in SICalia RBF	33
		5.1.3	DO variation	35
		5.1.4	Average pH and DO Variations	36
	5.2	Solutio	ns for mathematical model	40
		5.2.1	Glucose depletion	40
		5.2.2	Microbial cell growth in the system	41
		5.2.3	Cellulose growth	42
6.	CONC	CLUSION	N AND FUTURE WORKS	45

6.1	Conclusions		45
	6.1.1	Conclusion of RBF and SF	45
	6.1.2	Conclusion from model	45
6.2	Future works		45
References			47



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1	Biochemical pathway of BC production	9
Figure 3.1	Schematic diagram of RBF	21
Figure 3.2	Disc for the reactor	22
Figure 3.3	Reactor system with Gear box	23
Figure 5.1	pH variation in RBF unit at three different rotating speeds	34
Figure 5.2	pH variations in SF unit during 3 trials	35
Figure 5.3	DO variations in RBF unit during 3 trials	35
Figure 5.4	DO variations in SF unit during the 3 trials	36
Figure 5.5	Average pH variations in SF during the 3 trials	37
Figure 5.6	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Average DO variations during the 3 trials Electronic Theses & Dissertations	37
Figure 5.7	Cellwose productions at the harvesting stage	38
Figure 5.8	Simulated results of depletion of Glucose in the RBF unit	40
Figure 5.9	Microbial growth in RBF system for 30, 25, 15 rpm	41
Figure 5.10	Simulated results of cellulose growth at three different rotational speeds in the RBF system	42
Figure 5.11	Simulated results of yield of cellulose at different rotational speeds	44

LIST OF TABLE

Table 2.1	Enzymes and pathways connected with biochemical pathway	
	of BC production	
Table 2.2	Characterization of coconut water	15
Table 4.1	Reactor variables	25
Table 4.2	Kinetic variables	26
Table 4.3	Stoichiometric coefficients	27
Table 5.1	Initial microbial cell count in RBF and SF systems	33
Table 5.2	Summarized results of growth of cellulose in RBF and SF	
	systems	39
Table 5.3	A comparison of simulated results of yield cellulose with	
	experimenters its falls days uwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	43

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Abbreviation	Description
BC	Bacterial cellulose
BOD	Biochemical oxygen demand
CFU	Colony forming unit
COD	Chemical oxygen demand
DC	Direct current
DO	Dissolved oxygen
RBC	Rotating biological contactor
RBF	Rotating biological fermentor
rpm	Round per minute
SF	Static fermentation
UV	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A		55
Table A.1	Average pH and DO measurement	55
Appendix B		56
B.1	Reactor drawing	56
Appendix C		
C.1	Mathematical model	57
Appendix D		
D.1	Determination of K _{DO}	64
Appendix E		
E.1	Published research papers	65

